

RESOLUTION NO. 245 OF 2017

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS SOKOL, SEEBER, DICKINSON, MERLINO, STROUGH, BEATY, FRASIER, MCDEVITT, SIMPSON, GERAGHTY AND VACANT

AUTHORIZING REFUND OF SECURITY DEPOSIT TO THE LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS WEEKEND COMMITTEE FOR USE OF THE CHARLES R. WOOD PARK FESTIVAL COMMONS FOR EVENT PARKING

WHEREAS, the Law Enforcement Officers Weekend Committee paid a security deposit in the amount of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) to the Warren County Department of Public Works to reserve the Charles R. Wood Park Festival Commons for event parking during the 2017 Law Enforcement Officers Weekend which was held May 19-21, 2017, and

WHEREAS, the Event organizers did not utilize the Festival Commons for parking for this event and the Law Enforcement Officers Weekend Committee has requested that the Five Hundred Dollar (\$500) security deposit be refunded and the Finance Committee has approved said request, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works to refund the sum of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) to the Law Enforcement Officers Weekend Committee, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds shall be expended from Budget Code T.030.00 Trust & Agency, Guaranty & Bid Deposits.